MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1907

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Снар. 132

Chapter 132.

Resolve in favor of the Town of Frenchville, in the County of Aroostook, to assist in building a road in said town.

Town of Frenchyille, in aid of road in. Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and seven, to aid in building a road in the town of Frenchville. Provided that said town of Frenchville furnishes, at least, four nundred dollars of its own money towards building said road, the same to be expended under the direction of an agent appointed by the governor and council. Said amount to be paid upon certificate of said agent to the governor and council that the road is completed, and that the town of Frenchville has expended, at least, four hundred dollars of its own money towards building said road.

Approved March 21, 1907.

Chapter 133.

Resolve making appropriation for the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Penobscot tribe of Indians, appropriation for. Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, to the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe for the years nineteen hundred and seven and nineteen hundred and eight, as follows:

Interest on tribe's fund, each year, forty-four hundred twentynine dollars and seventy cents; agricultural purposes, each year, eight hundred fifty dollars; annuity, each year, seventeen hundred dollars; bounty on crops, each year, two hundred dollars; salary of teachers, each year, one thousand dollars; incidental expenses for the schools, each year, four hundred dollars; repairs to be made on schoolhouse, one hundred fifty dollars; repairs made on Roman Catholic church, two hundred dollars; salary, each year, of agent of tribe, four hundred dollars; salary of governor of tribe, each year, one hundred dollars; salary of lieutenant governor, each year, fifty dollars; constable for police purposes, each year, one hundred dollars; Roman Catholic priest, each year, one hundred twenty-five dollars; superintendent of farming, each year, fifty dollars; for medicine and medical attendance upon the members of said tribe, each year, one thousand dollars, seven hundred dollars of this amount to be deducted from the interest on the tribe's fund and three hundred dollars to be deducted from shore rentals; for shore rentals each year, thirty four hundred thirty-four dollars, and that fifteen per cent of said shore rentals be appropriated and allowed for the use of municipal purposes.

Approved March 21, 1907.